No. 101997-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, JAY INSLEE, JOEL SACKS, and JIM CHRISTENSEN,

Petitioners,

v.

ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF WASHINGTON; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF WASHINGTON; INLAND PACIFIC CHAPTER OF ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INC.; and INLAND NORTHWEST AGC,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

Bradley Medlin, WSBA No. 43486 Karanjot Gill, WSBA No. 59606 ROBBLEE DETWILER PLLP 2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1000 Seattle, Washington 98121 (206) 467-6700

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Washington State Building and Construction Trades Council, AFL-CIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF FACTS
ARGUMENT
I. The Washington Supreme Court Should Grant Review Because The Invalidation Of The Prevailing Wage Act's Use Of Collectively Bargained Rates Is An Issue Of Substantial Public Interest
II. In Striking RCW 39.12.015(3)(A), The Court Of Appeals Undermines The Public Policy Behind The PWA
A. Reverting to the Use of the Wage and Hour Surveys as the Primary Method of Establishing the Prevailing Wage Rate Does Not Honor the Public Policy of the PWA and the Legislature's Intent in Adopting SSB 5493
 B. Invaliding RCW 39.12.015(3)(a) May Revert Workers' Wages to their Pre-2018 Levels, Effectively Imposing a State-Wide Pay Cut10
CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AGC II</i> , 2023 WL 2983114 (2023)13
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.,</i> 339 F.3d 894, 911 (2003)6
Associated General Contractors of Wash. v. State ("AGC I"), 200 Wn.2d 396, 415-416 (2022)
Associated General Contractors of Wash. v. State ("AGC II"), 2023 WL 2983114 at *6-8 (2023)
D.W. Close Co., 143 Wn.App. at 135
D.W. Close Co., Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Labor and Indus., 143 Wn.App. 118, 135 (2008)
<i>Drinkwitz,</i> 140 Wn.2d at 3009
Heller v. McClure & Sons, Inc., 92 Wn. App. 333, 338 (1998)6
<i>Heller</i> , 92 Wn.App. at 3387
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't. of Labor and Indus.,</i> 159 Wn.2d 868, 880 (2007)

Silverstreak, Inc., 159 Wn.2d at 880	13
State v. Watson, 155 Wn.2d at 577	13
Superior Asphalt and Concrete Co. v. Dep't. of Labor and Indus., 112 Wn.App 291, 297 (2002)	7
Superior Asphalt, 112 Wn.App. at 297	7

Statutes

Laws of 2018, ch. 248, § 1	4, 7
RCW 39.12	7
RCW 39.12.010(4)	2
RCW 39.12.015	1
RCW 39.12.015(1)	3
RCW 39.12.015(3)(a)	passim
RCW 39.12.015(3)(b)	4
RCW 39.12.020	3
RCW 39.12.026	6
RCW 39.12.026(1)	7
RCW 39.12.040	4

RCW 39.12.050	3
RCW 49.32.020	

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep., SB 5493, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess., at 2 (Feb. 28, 2018)
S.B. Rep., SB 5493, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess., at 3 (Feb. 12, 2018)
U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, <i>Seattle Area Economic Summary</i> , https://www.bls.gov/regions/west/summary/blssummary_seat tle.pdf10
U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, <i>Western Consumer Price</i> <i>Index Card</i> , https://www.bls.gov/regions/west/cpi- summary/ro9xg01a.htm#monthly (last visited July 6, 2023)10
WASH. STATE DEP'T OF LABOR AND INDUS., PREVAILING WAGE POLICY MEMORANDUM 3 (2015)12
WASH. STATE DEP'T OF LABOR AND INDUS., PREVAILING WAGE POLICY MEMORANDUM 4 (2015)12
WASH. STATE DEP'T OF LABOR AND INDUS., PREVAILING WAGE POLICY MEMORANDUM 4-6 (2015)9, 11, 12 Rules
RAP 13.4(b)(4)

	<u>Regulations</u>
RAP	18.1713
IVI II	13.+(0)(+)0

WAC 296-127-0194, 1	10
